Determination of Objection to Temporary Event Notice BRAVE NELSON, 138 WOODMAN ROAD, BRENTWOOD CM14 5AL

APPENDIX D

<u>Representation</u> <u>Responsible Authority</u>

Mr Chris Breen

Environmental Health Officer Brentwood Borough Council



Mr Paul Duley
The Brave Nelson
Woodman Road
Warley
Brentwood
Essex
CM14 5AL

Date: 17th February 2022 Our Reference: 22/000288/LITEN Telephone: 01277 312500 Email: chris.breen@brentwood.gov.uk

Dear Mr Duley

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OBJECTION NOTICE to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) - Section 104 Licensing Act 2003

Name of Premises User: Mr Paul Duley Address

Address of Premises: The Brave Nelson, Woodman Road, Warley, Brentwood, Essex CM14 5AL

Date required for TEN: 25 June 2022

On 16 February 2022, Environmental Health received the above Notice.

Environmental Health are satisfied that the allowing of the premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine one or more of the licensing objectives. The licensing objective of relevance to this objection notice is the Prevention of Public Nuisance.

The reasons for being so satisfied are that:

The application proposes an extension of the use of the pub garden until 23:00 / 23:30, which is likely to result in noise disturbance to other residents in the vicinity of the premises later at night.

It is unclear from the application whether the singer within the outside garden area until 21:00 will be accompanied by live or recorded music, but this will likely cause disturbance to local residents.

Further to a committee hearing on 4 October 2021, the premises licence holder was requested to commission a Noise Management Plan for submission to the Local Authority by 4 January 2021. This has not been completed, so noise management measures at the premises are unknown.

Yours sincerely,

Mr Chris Breen

Environmental Health Technical Officer Environmental Health Team

CC: <u>licensing@brentwood.gov.uk</u> licensing.applications@essex.police.uk